the Group also reassessed the business model for managing financial assets and revoked

the previous designation, to reclass the category and measurement of financial assets.

The Group recognised the cumulative effect as an adjustment to retained earnings and

other equity items as at 1 January 2023, without adjusting the comparative information.

- 92 -

– The effects on the comparative financial statements

The effects of adopting IFRS 17 on the consolidated net profit for the six months

ended 30 June 2022, and opening and closing balances of consolidated shareholders’

equity in consolidated statement of changes in equity as at 30 June 2022 are

summarised as follows:

Net profit

for the six

months ended

30 June 2022

Total equity

as at

30 June 2022

Total equity

as at

1 January 2022

Net profit and shareholders’ equity

before adjustments 44,132 988,936 977,236

The effects of IFRS 17 19 (1,577) (1,443)

Net profit and shareholders’ equity

after adjustments 44,151 987,359 975,793

The effects of adopting IFRS 17 on each of the line items in the consolidated

balance sheet as at 31 December 2022 are as follows:

Before
adjustments Adjustments

After
adjustments

ASSETS

Loans and advances to customers 7,136,677 (1,223) 7,135,454

Deferred tax assets 38,771 741 39,512

Other assets 92,635 (366) 92,269

LIABILITIES

Other liabilities 249,010 1,370 250,380

EQUITY

Other reserves 369,259 (451) 368,808

Retained earnings 293,668 (934) 292,734

Equity attributable to

non-controlling interests of

ordinary shares 8,873 (833) 8,040

- 93 -

The effects of adopting IFRS 17 on each of the line items in the consolidated

income statement for the six months ended 30 June 2022 are as follows:

Before
adjustments Adjustments

After
adjustments

Interest income 202,568 (28) 202,540

Net interest income 85,093 (28) 85,065

Fee and commission expense (2,418) 120 (2,298)

Net fee and commission income 24,654 120 24,774

Other operating income 23,137 (12,566) 10,571

Net operating income 143,568 (12,474) 131,094

Other operating expenses (60,434) 12,499 (47,935)

Profit before tax 45,617 25 45,642

Income tax (1,485) (6) (1,491)

Net profit for the period 44,132 19 44,151

Other comprehensive income,

net of tax

Items that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:

Changes in fair value of debt

instruments measured at

fair value through other

comprehensive income

Amount recognised in equity (7,739) 1,231 (6,508)

Amount reclassified to

profit or loss 630 (1,237) (607)

Others 131 (200) (69)

Items that will not be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:

Changes in fair value of equity

investments designated at

fair value through other

comprehensive income (192) 47 (145)

Others 1 6 7

Total comprehensive income for

the period 42,019 (134) 41,885

Net profit attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent

company 44,040 12 44,052

Non-controlling interests 92 7 99

Total comprehensive income

attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent

company 41,776 (84) 41,692

Non-controlling interests 243 (50) 193

- 94 -

– After retrospective adjustments of the above accounting policy changes, the

consolidated balance sheet and company balance sheet as at 1 January 2022 are

as follows:

ASSETS

Cash and balances with central banks 734,728

Due from and placements with banks and other financial

institutions 632,708

Derivative financial assets 39,220

Loans and advances to customers 6,410,965

Financial investments at fair value through profit or loss 638,483

Financial investments at amortised cost 2,203,037

Financial investments at fair value through other

comprehensive income 681,729

[…]

Derivative financial liabilities 36,074

Deposits from customers 7,039,777

Certificates of deposits issued 892,020

Income tax payable 4,725

Debt securities issued 503,525

Deferred tax liabilities 1,889

Other liabilities 213,131

Total liabilities 10,688,957

- 95 -

EQUITY

Share capital 74,263

Other equity instruments 174,790

Including: Preference shares 44,952

Perpetual bonds 129,838

Capital surplus 111,428

Other reserves 346,079

Retained earnings 257,187

Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent company 963,747

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests of ordinary

shares 8,881

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests of other equity

instruments 3,165

Non-controlling interests 12,046

Total equity 975,793

Total equity and liabilities 11,664,750

- 96 -

– The Group adopted IFRS 17, recognising the cumulative effect of class and

measurement of financial assets as an adjustment to retained earnings and other

equity items as at 1 January 2023. The effects on each of the line items in the

consolidated balance sheet as at 1 January 2023 are as follows:

Before
adjustments Adjustments

After
adjustments

ASSETS

Financial investments at fair

value through profit or loss 705,357 688 706,045

Financial investments at

amortised cost 2,450,775 (19,151) 2,431,624

Financial investments at

fair value through other

comprehensive income 799,075 18,971 818,046

EQUITY

Other reserves 368,808 191 368,999

Retained earnings 292,734 127 292,861

Equity attributable to non-

controlling interests of

ordinary shares 8,040 190 8,230

(II) Description of this standard and amendment was disclosed in the Group’s consolidated

financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022. The adoption of this standard and

amendment does not have a significant impact on the financial position or comprehensive

income of the Group.

(III) AMENDMENTS TO IAS 12, INCOME TAXES: INTERNATIONAL TAX REFORM
– PILLAR TWO MODEL RULES

The Group has adopted International Tax Reform-Pillar Two Model Rules-Amendments

to IAS 12 upon their release on 23 May 2023.The amendments provide a temporary

mandatory exception from deferred tax accounting for the top-up tax, which is effective